



1-1-2011

Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief South Carolina Chamber of Commerce

South Carolina Chamber of Commerce

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

South Carolina Chamber of Commerce, "Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief South Carolina Chamber of Commerce" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 158.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/158>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through Attorney General Pam Bondi, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 10-cv-91 (Vinson, J.)

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTH CAROLINA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

Thomas M. Christina
Counsel of Record
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK
& STEWART, P.C.
The Ogletree Building
300 North Main Street
Greenville, SC 29601
(803) 271-1300
Tom.Christina@OgletreeDeakins.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**IN THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

State of Florida, et al.,

v.

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, et al.

Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Parliamentary Tactics Employed to Secure the Act’s Adoption Prevented Enacting Any of Its Provisions Without Each of the Others; Consequently, Plaintiffs Were Entitled to the Relief Granted.....	4
II. The Act Unconstitutionally Commandeers State Legislatures and Executive Authorities and Renders Accountability to the Electorate Impossible.....	6
III. The Act Infringes on a Constitutionally-Protected Attribute of the States’ Residual Sovereignty by Explicitly Promising Individual Tax Credits Directly to Members of a State’s Electorate If and Only If the State Establishes an Exchange under Section 1311.	18
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7, 28
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	11, 13, 18
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	14
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	12
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010)	5, 13, 15, 16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	23
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	27
<i>McPherson v. Blacher</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	3, 6, 13
<i>Oklahoma v. Civil Service Com’n.</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	27
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	3, 16

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)passim

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 27

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 21

Taylor v. Beckham,
178 U.S. 548 (1900) 28

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 27

United States v. Gradwell,
243 U.S. 476 (1917) 26

United States v. Mandel,
591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979)..... 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Article I, § 2 13

U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 1 4

U.S. Const., Article I, § 9, cl. 8..... 23

U.S. Const., Article IV, § 4..... 14, 28

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. 11-148 (Mar. 23, 2010), as amended by Title I of the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (“HCERA”), Pub. L. 111-152 (Mar. 30, 2010)

§ 1304(a)(1) 2

§ 1304(a)(3) 2

§ 1311 2, 4, 18, 20, 21

§ 1311(b) 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 21

§ 1311(b)(1)(C) 7, 8

§ 1311(c) 2

§ 1311(d)(1) 7

§ 1311(d)(2)(A) 8

§ 1311(d)(2)(B)(i) 8

§ 1311(d)(4)(H) 17

§ 1311(d)(5)(A) 8

§ 1311(f)(3)(A) 16, 17

§ 1311(k) 7

§ 1321 11

§ 1321(a) 2, 7, 9

§ 1321(a)(1)(A) 7

§ 1321(b) 2, 8, 9, 11, 18, 21

§ 1321(b)(1) 7

§ 1321(b)(2) 7

§ 1321(c) 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20

§ 1321(c)(1) 9, 11

§ 1321(c)(1)(A) 9

§ 1321(c)(2) 9, 10

§ 1333(a) 20

§ 1401 2, 10, 11, 18, 20, 21, 29

§ 1411(e)(4)(B)(iv)..... 17

§ 1411(f)(1)(A)..... 17

§ 1501 1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 19

§ 1501(b) 17

§ 2001 10

§ 2001(b)(2) 2, 11

Other Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 593..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 1341 27

26 U.S.C. § 36B.....2, 18, 19, 21

26 U.S.C. § 36B(a) 19

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A) 19

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)..... 2, 20

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(B)..... 2, 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000a..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 5000a(a) 4

26 U.S.C. § 5000a(b)(1) 4

26 U.S.C. § 5000a(d)(2)(A)(i)..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 5000a(d)(2)(A)(ii)..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 5000a(f)(1)(B) 2

26 U.S.C. § 5000a(f)(1)(C) 2

26 U.S.C. § 5000a(f)(2)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 2
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg) 11
 Act of Feb. 25, 1865, Chapter 52, § 1, 13 Stat. 437..... 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 3590..... 5
 H.R. 4872..... 5
 H. Res. 1203, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 21, 2010) 5
 H. Res. 1225, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 25, 2010) 5
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 1
 Declaration of Independence27
 Treaty of Paris (Sept. 3, 1783).....28
 Articles of Confederation, Art. VI, Sec. 1 23
 Alexander Dallas, *General Advertiser* (Philadelphia, Dec. 10, 1793) 24
 Cabinet Opinion, 23 Aug. 1793; Notes on Cabinet Meetings, I-23 Aug.
 1793DLC:GW 24
 De Vattel, THE LAW OF NATIONS OR THE PRINCIPLES OF
 NATURAL LAW APPLIED TO THE CONDUCT AND TO THE
 AFFAIRS OF NATIONS AND OF SOVEREIGNS (French original,
 1758; English translation by Charges G. Fenwick published by Carnegie
 Institution, Washington, D.C., 1916), Book II, Ch. iv, §54, p. 131 and Book
 IV, Ch. vii, §93, p. 377..... 22
 Thomas Jefferson’s Notes on a Conversation with Edmond Genet (July 10,
 1793), reprinted in *The Papers of George Washington, Digital Edition* (Crackle, ed.
 2008)..... 24
 Federalist No. XLIII, reprinted in *The Federalist Papers* (I. Kramnick, ed., 1987),
 at 283 28

D. Merritt, *The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century*, 88 Colum. L.Rev. 1, 41 (1988) 14, 16

Letter of Charles F. Murchison to Lord Sackville, September 4, 1888, *reprinted in* U.S. Dept. of State, Papers relating to the foreign relations of the United States (December 3, 1889), vol. II., 1667-68..... 25

Report from Secretary of State Thomas Bayard to the President (Oct. 29, 1988), *reprinted in* U.S. Dept. of State, Papers relating to the foreign relations of the United States (December 3, 1889), vol. II., 1670-71..... 25

Letter from Secretary of State Bayard to Lord Sackville (Oct. 30, 1888), *reprinted in* U.S. Dept. of State, Papers relating to the foreign relations of the United States (December 3, 1889), vol. II., 1667-68..... 25

Sec. of State Buchanan to Mr. Shields, Aug. 7, 1848, MS Inst. Venez. I. 73, *reprinted in* J. Moore, A Digest of International Law (GPO, 1906), Vol. IV, p 572, § 649..... 26

R. Rotunda, The New States' Rights, The New Federalism, The New Commerce Clause, And The Proposed New Abdication, 25 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 869, 903 (2000)..... 21

E. Sheridan, *The Recall of Edmond Charles Genet: A Study in Transatlantic Politics and Diplomacy*, 18 Diplomatic History 463, 470 (1994)..... 24

G. Warner, *Not enough people dive into high-risk pools*, <http://marketplace.publicradio.org/display/web/2011/04/25/pm-not-enough-people-dive-into-high-risk-pools/> (April 25, 2011) 16
